Arms
&
Armor
v3.5

by Jim Butler, Steve Creech, and Kevin Ruesch

Distributed worldwide to the book trade by Osseum Entertainment (www.osseum.com); distributed to the toy, comic, and hobby
trade by Bastion Press (www.bastionpress.com) and regional distributors.
Bastion Press and the Bastion Press logo are trademarks, and Oathbound is a registered tradermark, owned by Bastion Press, Inc.
All Bastion characters, character names, and the distinctive likenesses thereof are trademarks owned by Bastion Press, Inc. ‘d20 System’
and the ‘d20 System’ logo are trademarks owned by Wizards of the Coast and are used according to the terms of the
d20 System License version 5.0. Dungeons & Dragons and Wizards of the Coast are registered trademarks of Wizards
of the Coast, Inc. and are used with permission. A copy of this License can be found at www.wizards.com/d20. ©
2004 Bastion Press, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Printed in the U.S.A.

Lead Design
Steven Creech, Kevin Ruesch and Jim Butler

Additional Design
Aaron Clancy, Allan Lee, Alexander Freed, Arthur Borko, Ben Mowbray, Bob Cooper, Bret Boyd, Cameron
Ironsides, Charles W. Plemons III, Chris ‘Barak’ Chandler, Chris Scaturo, Christopher M. Smith, Christophor ‘SuperGuido’ Rick, David M. Finch, Deborah Teramis Christian, Duane Nutley, F.Wesley Schneider,
Faisal Abdullah, G. William Harper, Greg Dent, Joel Flank, Johnathan M. Richards, Justin D. Jacobson,
Kevin Melka, Luke Johnson, Nathan E. Irving, Neal Levin, Spike Y. Jones, Steven Russell, Thomas E. A.
Kyle, Viktor Viktorov, W. Robert ‘Mynex’ Reed III, Yamir Ortiz Morales, and Yury Pavlotsky

Editor & Creative Director
Jim Butler

Art Director
Todd Morasch, Hal Greenberg

Cover Artist
Jonathan Kirtz

Interior Illustrations
Adam Denton, Chris Keefe, Christopher Pickrell, James Byrd, Jason Stephens, Jeff Ward, Rick Hershey,
Thomas Galambos, and Todd Morasch

Proofreaders
Bruce Boughner, Lee Hammock, and Todd Laing

Playtesters
Adam Lange, Alex Gibson, Andrew Chiarello, Antonio Jose Blasco Lopez, Ben Shalom, Bill Hallum, Brian
Welker, Carl Monnen, Chema Verde, Chris Scaturo, Chris Silsby, Clif Wilde, Darren Richley, David Vershaw II, Dominic Amann, Dustin Huibregtse, Ed DeParasis, Erik Driks, Francisco J. Alvarez, George Phillips, James Grifﬁth, Jason C. Sonia, Jared Reichman, Jason Freezer, JC Alvarez, Jesus M. Garcia, Juan Carlos
Penaranda, Karen Fioravanti, Keith Woodward, Ken Miller, Mark Perneta, Matthew Smith, Megan C. Robertson, Melissa Manuel, Michael J. Brisbois, Michael Kogan, Mike Kessler, Nathan Graves, Paul Grosse, Pete
Graﬁus, Raul Valle, Rick Wehr, Robert Hoffman, Sean Pike, Shannon Bennett, Ty Grizzle, Vince Bacon, and
William Holder.

Acknowledgments: We wish to thank our families and friends for the encouragement and support you’ve
given us while we worked on this massive endeavor. A special nod of gratitude goes out to the kind folks at
MonkeyGod Enterprises and The Game Mechanics for their cooperation in helping us include Open Game
Content from their products into this book. We’d also like to thank the many gamers who have openly supported Bastion Press since the beginning. This book is dedicated to you. May it provide you with some serious fun and countless hours of enjoyment during your travels within the realms of fantasy everywhere.

2

Table of Contents
Introduction ..........................................4
How to use this book..................................... 4
Honorable Mention...........................................................4

Chapter 1: Weapons .............................5
Categories ........................................................ 5
Qualities ......................................................... 10
Weapon Descriptions .................................. 11
Masterwork Weapons ................................. 34
Separating Double Weapons ..................... 34

Chapter 2: Weapon Qualities .......35
Chapter 3: Weapons of Valor....... 61
Assorted Weapons ....................................... 61
Variant Rule: Alternate Siege Weapon Payloads .......63

Artifacts .......................................................... 81

Chapter 4: Armor .............................86
Armor Qualities............................................ 86
Masterwork Armor ...................................... 95
Armor Costs by Size .................................... 95
Donning Armor ............................................ 95
Extras .............................................................. 96
Armor as Damage Reduction ..................... 97
What Kind of DR? ...........................................................97
Armor Class or DR? ........................................................97
Enchanted Armor ............................................................97
Critical Hits ......................................................................99

Shield Parries ................................................ 99

Chapter 5: Armor Qualities ....... 100
Chapter 6: Armor of Gallantry 118
Masks............................................................ 129
Artifacts ........................................................ 132

Chapter 7: New Materials .......... 135
Tensile Mercury Expertise [General] ........................138
Tensile Mercury Mastery [General] ..........................138

Durability .................................................... 139

Chapter 8: Artifacts & Legends140
Divine Ranks .............................................. 140
Primal Artifacts .............................................................140
Artifacts and Relics .......................................................140
Divine Items ...................................................................140
Legendary Weapons .....................................................141

Scions............................................................ 143
Legends in the Campaign ............................................143

Battle Scions ................................................ 144
Faith Scions ................................................. 147
Spell Scions ................................................. 149
Swift Scions................................................. 151
Magical Ability Chains ............................. 153

Chapter 9: Cursed Items ............. 159
Chapter 10: Martial Constructs..163
Amulet Servitors ........................................ 163
Guardian Amulet Servitor ...........................................163
Killer Amulet Servitor, Lesser .....................................164
Killer Amulet Servitor, Greater ...................................164

Golem Armor .............................................. 166
Golem, Amber ............................................ 168
Golem, Force Guardian ............................. 170
Silver Steeds Of Inarial............................. 171

Collected Tables
Table 1.1: Weapons ...........................................................6
Table 1.2: Weapon Damage ...........................................10
Table 1.3: Alchemical Arrows .......................................12
Table 2.1: Base Enchantments .......................................35
Table 2.2: Minor Enchantments ....................................36
Table 2.3: Bane Weapons................................................37
Table 2.4: Medium Weapon Qualities ..........................38
Table 2.5: Major Weapon Qualities ..............................39
Table 2.6: Dread Weapons .............................................44
Table 3.1: Speciﬁc Weapons ...........................................61
Table 3.2: Class-Oriented Weapons ..............................62
Table 3.3: Arrows of Slaying..........................................64
Table 3.4: Domain Rods .................................................66
Table 3.5: Dragontooth Longspear Effects ..................69
Table 4.1: Light Armor and Shields ..............................87
Table 4.2: Medium Armor..............................................88
Table 4.3: Heavy Armor .................................................89
Table 4.4: Shields & Extras .............................................90
Table 4.5: Armor Costs by Size .....................................95
Table 4.6: Donning Armor .............................................95
Table 4.7: DR by Armor..................................................98
Table 4.8: Armor Class or Damage Reduction? ..........99
Table 5.1: Base Enchantments .....................................100
Table 5.2: Minor Armor Qualities ...............................101
Table 5.3: Medium Armor Qualities...........................103
Table 5.4: Major Armor Qualities ...............................104
Table 6.1: Minor Wondrous Armor ............................118
Table 6.2: Medium Wondrous Armor ........................120
Table 6.3: Major Wondrous Armor ............................123
Table 6.4: Epic Wondrous Armors .............................127
Table 7.1: Durability .....................................................139
Table 8.1: Legendary Weapons ...................................142
Table 8.2: Battle Scion ...................................................145
Table 8.3: Abilities Granted by Dragondeath ...........146
Table 8.4: Faith Scion ....................................................147
Table 8.5: Abilities for the Hammer of Dwarven Souls148
Table 8.6: Spell Scion ....................................................149
Table 8.7: Abilities Granted by the Hellspawn ...........151
Table 8.8: Swift Scion ....................................................152
Table 8.9: Abilities Granted by the Dreamcatcher ......153
Table 8.10: Extraordinary Special Purpose Powers..155

Weapon Ability Chains ...............................................154
Armor/Shield Ability Chains .....................................154

Intelligent Weapons .................................. 154
Outsider Weapons ..................................... 156

3

INTRODUCTION

B

ack in the ‘Classic Age’ of slaying dragons and saving the world, all it took
was a sturdy +5 sword and a suit of full
plate +5 to outﬁt the traditional adventurer in the latest fashion. These days,
however, it takes foresight, careful planning, and a
full coin purse to make sure that one is prepared for
the challenges that lie ahead. Charging into battle
against a red dragon? Better get that suit of full plate
with ignan properties back from the cleaners. Looking
to take out the medusa? Better polish up that tower
shield with gaze protection and bring along a bright
light. Today’s adventurer has an entire closet full of
the latest fashions and state-of-the-art defenses.
But a great defense does not save the day unless
coupled with a strong offense. Weapons of power
are a necessity for the world’s greatest heroes. That
dragon deserves to taste the heavy head of a wyrm
hammer, and that medusa could use a few chops from
a trusted jagged weapon. Such are the tales sung by
bards and penned by historians through the ages.
In 2001, Bastion Press gave you Arms & Armor for
the third edition rules. Now, we present you with
Arms and Armor v3.5 for the revised rules and with
that comes a wealth of readily useful content. Containing hundreds of new types of weapons, armor,
and materials drawn from the open content of a
multitude of sources along with original and neverbefore-seen material, this book offers longtime players new tools for adventure. Treasure troves never
had it so good with the addition of scores of new
magic items, ranging from useful tricks and gadgets
to powerful constructs and artifacts. Game Masters
seeking a surprise can turn to over a hundred new
magical qualities for weapons and armor or consult
a number of optional rules, each with the ability to
add a new twist to long-standing games.
We remember the excitement of our ﬁrst adventures, when every new magic item or device was
something strange and new, something that both
character and player had never seen before. We
hope to rekindle that spirit of discovery within these
pages.

How to use this book

A

rms and Armor v3.5 is divided into eleven
distinct chapters designed to make it
easier for quick reference purposes.
• Chapter 1: Weapons provides a complete listing of weapons. These represent the building
blocks that can lead to great and powerful enchantments.
• Chapter 2: Weapon Qualities provides a comprehensive listing of magical weapon properties. Add these to your favored weapon to become truly fearsome in combat!
• Chapter 3: Weapons of Valor contains premade
magical weapons ready for any campaign (including epic and artifact-level items). GM Note:
Make sure to give some of these to the villains
in the campaign as well!

4

• Chapter 4: Armor forms the heart of any defensive qualities and reinforcements. Heroes
would be wise to invest in a strong defense
(assuming they haven’t spent all their gold on
their new weapon).
• Chapter 5: Armor Qualities presents a comprehensive listing of magical armor and shield
qualities. Defend yourself from attack by infusing your armor with unique powers and abilities.
• Chapter 6: Armor of Gallantry provides a listing of premade magical armors suitable for
any campaign (including epic and artifact-level
items).
• Chapter 7: New Materials gives new substances that can be added into the creation of magical weapons and armor.
• Chapter 8: Artifacts & Legends details items of
power and legend, divine weapons, and some
unique prestige classes that go along with
them.
• Chapter 9: Cursed Items shows the darker side
of magic creation.
• Chapter 10: Martial Constructs provides both
players and game masters with constructs that
are useful in any campaign world.
Everything within these pages is designed with a
single purpose, to add more depth and character to
your personal campaign world. Enjoy!

Honorable Mention

P

roducts mentioned in Arms & Armor v3.5 are
produced by Bastion Press. All of them are
available at your favorite local gaming store
or as a PDF download at www.rpgnow.com. None
of the products referenced are required to use this
book.

To the Death!
Illustrated by Todd Morasch

CHAPTER 1: WEAPONS

W

eapons are the iconic signature of many stalwart warriors, sneaky rogues, and
battle-hardened barbarians.
Even the most spell-dependent wizard keeps some kind of martial weapon
nearby to defend herself when spells fail and the call
to arms is sounded. Holy clerics wield weapons favored by their gods, and many unique holy weapons,
from holy avengers to maces of disruption, are highly
sought after by the faithful of many religions.
Clever players looking for more weapons for
their heroes might seek other weapons not listed in
the standard resources. From brass knuckles to the
wind and ﬁre wheel, these weapons represent additional options for heroes looking to add some ﬂair
and personality to the mystique surrounding their
adventuring exploits.

Categories

W

eapons are grouped into several interlocking sets of categories. These categories pertain to what training is needed
to become proﬁcient in a weapon’s use (simple,
martial, or exotic), the weapon’s usefulness either in
close combat (melee) or at a distance (ranged, which
includes both thrown and projectile weapons), its
relative encumbrance (light, one-handed, or twohanded), and its size (Small, Medium, or Large).
Simple, Martial, and Exotic Weapons: Anybody but a druid, monk, rogue, or wizard is proﬁcient with all simple weapons. Barbarians, ﬁghters,
paladins, and rangers are proﬁcient with all simple
and all martial weapons. Characters of other classes
are proﬁcient with an assortment of mainly simple
weapons and possibly also some martial or even exotic weapons. A character that uses a weapon with
which he or she is not proﬁcient takes a –4 penalty
on attack rolls.
Melee and Ranged Weapons: Melee weapons
are used for making melee attacks, though some of
them can be thrown as well. Ranged weapons are
thrown weapons or projectile weapons that are not
effective in melee.
Reach Weapons: Glaives, guisarmes, lances, longspears, ranseurs, spiked chains, and whips are reach
weapons. A reach weapon is a melee weapon that
allows its wielder to strike at targets that aren’t adjacent to him or her. Most reach weapons double
the wielder’s natural reach, meaning that a typical
Small or Medium wielder of such a weapon can attack a creature 10 feet away, but not a creature in an
adjacent square. A typical Large character wielding
a reach weapon of the appropriate size can attack a
creature 15 or 20 feet away, but not adjacent creatures or creatures up to 10 feet away.
Double Weapons: Dire ﬂails, dwarven urgroshes,
gnome hooked hammers, orc double axes, quarterstaffs, and two-bladed swords are double weapons.
A character can ﬁght with both ends of a double
weapon as if ﬁghting with two weapons, but he or

she incurs all the normal attack penalties associated
with two-weapon combat, just as though the character were wielding a one-handed weapon and a light
weapon.
The character can also choose to use a double
weapon two handed, attacking with only one end of
it. A creature wielding a double weapon in one hand
can’t use it as a double weapon—only one end of the
weapon can be used in any given round.
Thrown Weapons: Daggers, clubs, short spears,
spears, darts, javelins, throwing axes, light hammers,
tridents, shuriken, and nets are thrown weapons.
The wielder applies his or her Strength modiﬁer to
damage dealt by thrown weapons (except for splash
weapons). It is possible to throw a weapon that isn’t
designed to be thrown (that is, a melee weapon that
doesn’t have a numeric entry in the Range Increment
column on Table: Weapons), but a character that
does so takes a -4 penalty on the attack roll. Throwing a light or one-handed weapon is a standard action, while throwing a two-handed weapon is a
full-round action. Regardless of the type of weapon,
such an attack scores a threat only on a natural roll
of 20 and deals double damage on a critical hit. Such
a weapon has a range increment of 10 feet.
Projectile Weapons: Light crossbows, slings, heavy
crossbows, shortbows, composite shortbows, longbows, composite longbows, hand crossbows, and
repeating crossbows are projectile weapons. Most
projectile weapons require two hands to use (see
speciﬁc weapon descriptions). A character gets no
Strength bonus on damage rolls with a projectile
weapon unless it’s a specially built composite shortbow, specially built composite longbow, or sling. If
the character has a penalty for low Strength, apply
it to damage rolls when he or she uses a bow or a
sling.
Ammunition: Projectile weapons use ammunition:
arrows (for bows), bolts (for crossbows), or sling bullets (for slings). When using a bow, a character can
draw ammunition as a free action; crossbows and
slings require an action for reloading. Generally
speaking, ammunition that hits its target is destroyed
or rendered useless, while normal ammunition that
misses has a 50% chance of being destroyed or lost.
Although they are thrown weapons, shuriken are
treated as ammunition for the purposes of drawing
them, crafting masterwork or otherwise special versions of them (see Masterwork Weapons), and what
happens to them after they are thrown.
Light, One-Handed, and Two-Handed Melee
Weapons: This designation is a measure of how
much effort it takes to wield a weapon in combat.
It indicates whether a melee weapon, when wielded
by a character of the weapon’s size category, is considered a light weapon, a one-handed weapon, or a
two-handed weapon.
Light: A light weapon is easier to use in one’s
off hand than a one-handed weapon is, and it can
be used while grappling. A light weapon is used in
one hand. Add the wielder’s Strength bonus (if any)
to damage rolls for melee attacks with a light weap-

5

CHAPTER 2: WEAPON QUALITIES

not run or drip down onto the hands of the wielder.
A successful hit with this weapon deals +1d6 points
of acid damage. This magical acid does not damage
inanimate objects. Missile weapons with this enchantment bestow the acid upon their ammunition.
Moderate conjuration; Caster Level: 8th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, acid arrow; Market Price: +1 bonus.
Acid Burst: Weapons with this quality function
as acidic weapons that also splash their targets with
acid on a successful critical hit. This magical acid
does not damage inanimate objects. On a critical hit
an acidic burst weapon with a x2 critical multiplier
deals +1d10 points of acid damage, a x3 weapon
deals +2d10, and a x4 weapon deals +3d10. Missile
weapons with this enchantment bestow the acid
burst quality upon their ammunition.
Moderate conjuration; Caster Level: 10th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, acid arrow; Market Price: +2 bonus.
Acidic Blast: On command, an acidic blast weapon drips acid (though this deals no damage to the
wielder). On any hit, this acid splashes the creature
struck, dealing +3d6 points of bonus acid damage.
On a successful critical hit it instead deals +6d6
points of acid damage (or +9d6 if the critical multiplier is x3, or +12d6 if the critical multiplier is x4).
Bows, crossbows, and slings with this special ability
bestow the bonus acid damage upon their ammunition.
Strong abjuration; Caster Level: 21st; Prerequisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, Craft Epic Magic
Arms and Armor, acid fog; Market Price: +6 bonus.
Alterable, Minor: Weapons that possess the alterable enchantment are literally able to change their
form and type upon command. After undergoing
this enchantment, a weapon’s form becomes blurred
and indistinct, possessing a hazy or occasionally wavering quality. Alterable weapons can change from
one weapon type to another at the command of
the wielder, to a maximum of up to three distinct
weapons, preselected by the crafter. For example, a
weapon with the minor alterable enchantment could
change from a longsword to a warhammer to a spear
upon command. Weapons do not necessarily need
to be held to change form, but they must be in physical contact with the wielder.
All the weapon types must be in the same size
category in order for the change to occur.
Minor alterable weapons cannot change
from melee types to ranged types and
2.1: Base Enchantments
visa versa. These weapons retain all
Special Ability
Cost
magical enchantments and enhanceSerrations
+50
ments in all their forms, although qualiWeeping
+80
ties that apply only to speciﬁc weapon
Burning
+90
types (such as crushing, keen, or vorpal)
Laced, Substance
+1,000
Iconic
+2,000
do not function when the weapon is not
Imprinted
+2,000
of the required type.
Signal Flare
+2,000
Strong transmutation; Caster Level:
Gadlings, Bracing
+10,880
Gadlings, Cheetah
+10,880
15th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and
Gadlings, Mirrored
+10,880
Armor, polymorph any object; Market Price:
Gadlings, Resistance
+10,880
+1 bonus.

W

hile the best medicine against
a fearsome beast is the sharp
edge of a trusted weapon,
there are times when additional magic is required to
save the day. From swords that absorb a lightning
bolt spell to staves imbued with the power to bring
forth undead servants, prepared adventurers (and
truly wicked villains) wield much more than a
simple enchanted weapon of destruction. Compiled
here are number of the most popular magical additions to weapons.
Table Notes: Tables 2.1, 2.2, 2.4, and 2.5 contain
a listing of all available weapon qualities. They’re
sorted by market price adjustment, allowing the GM
to roll quickly to give out a weapon that has a unique
magical quality to it.
Absorption, Spell: Adventurers worlds over
covet weapons that possess this enchantment. Spell
absorption weapons can absorb spells that are cast directly at the wielder. The weapon converts absorbed
spells into pure magical energy that can be channeled
by the wielder to either boost attacks or to heal.
When targeted by a spell, the wielder is entitled
to make a Spellcraft check to determine the spell being cast. If successful, the wielder can choose whether to absorb the spell effect or not. If the Spellcraft
check fails, the spell is automatically absorbed.
Once absorbing energy, the weapon must be discharged in one round. A charged weapon deals 1d4
points of additional damage per spell level absorbed
on a successful attack. Alternatively, a charged
weapon can be used to heal the wielder for 1d4 hit
points per spell level absorbed. Use of the healing
power is a move-equivalent action.
If the wielder does not use the absorbed magical
energy within one round, or if she attacks a creature
but fails to hit with the spell-charged weapon, she
immediately suffers 1d4 points of damage per spell
level (Fortitude save; DC 22 for half) as the weapon
discharges the energy contained within it. A spell
absorption weapon can absorb up to 10 spell levels
per day.
Strong abjuration; Caster Level: 15th; Prerequisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, spell turning; Market
Price: +3 bonus.
Acidic: Upon command, an acidic weapon becomes coated in a thick, sticky acid. This acid does

Table
%
1-35
36-50
51-65
66-75
76-80
81-86
87-92
93-94
95-96
97-98
99-00

35

Chapter 2: Weapon Qualities

Table 2.2: Minor Weapon Qualities
%
1
2
3
4-7
5
6
7-9
10-11
12
13-15
16
17-19
20-22
23-24
25
26
27-33
34-35
36
37-40
41-43
44
45
46
47-48
49-52
53
54
55
56
57-58
59-60
61
62-63
64
65-66
67-68
69
70
71-72
73-75
76
77
78
79-80
81
82-83
84-85
86
87
88
89
90-91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
00

36

Special Ability
Acidic
Alterable, Minor
Aquatic
Bane
Bleeding
Burst, Dark
Burst, Sun
Cascading
Clamping
Concealed
Death Oath
Defending
Distance
Echotrapping
Elongating
Feybrand
Flaming
Folding
Forceful
Frost
Ghost Touch
Impact
Inspiration
Intense
Invisible
Keen
Ki Focus
Kinetic
Lunar
Merciful
Mighty Cleaving
Mighty Sundering
Nature’s Bane
Penetrating
Precision
Puncturing
Quick Draw
Reforming
Rending
Retribution
Returning
Rust Protection
Seeking
Sensing
Shock
Silent
Sneak Attack
Spell Storing
Spelltouch
Spiritual
Splintering
Stoneblessed
Storing
Stout
Stunning
Sympathetic
Thorny
Throwing
Thundering
Tracer
Undetectable
Vicious

Base Price
Modiﬁer
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1

%
1-2
3-4
5-6
7-8
9-10
11-12
13-14
15-16
17-18
19-20
21-22
23-24
25-26
27-28
29-30
31-32
33-34
35-36
37-38
39-40
41-42
43-44
45-46
47-48
49-50
51-52
53-54
55-56
57-58
59-60
61-62
63-64
65-66
67-68
69-70
71-72
73-74
75-76
77-78
79-80
81-82
83-84
85-86
87-88
89-90
91-94
95-96
97-98
99-00

Special Ability
Acid Burst
Anarchic
Axiomatic
Balance
Blinding
Breaking
Class Bane
Conjoined
Consecrated
Corruption
Darklight
Death Oath
Deathchill
Deﬂecting
Disruption
Drinking
Echotrapping
Ferocity
Flaming Burst
Force Bubble
Holy
Icy Burst
Interfering
Jagged
Kinetic, Improved
Mire
Muse
Pestilence
Quickened
Reﬂection, Spell
Repelling
Sacriﬁcing
Serpent
Shocking Burst
Shrieking
Solace
Solace, Dark
Soul Burner
Sundering
Threnody
Totem
Tracking
Tripping
Truthcutter
Unholy
Weightless
Will Sapping
Wounding
WyrdWeave

Base Price
Modiﬁer
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2

CHAPTER 3: WEAPONS

OF

A

lchemists, weaponsmiths, and
spellcrafters of all persuasions
have worked together for countless eons to craft weapons that
have become known throughout
the multiverse. While that dagger of venom was originally a unique item, it’s become so popular that assassins of all races know to ask for one by name at
their guildhall.
There are also points in a game where a GM
wants to quickly hand out a cool new weapon but
doesn’t want to spend 20 minutes making one up by
hand. The weapons in this chapter are for just such
occasions—unique weapons with all the math and
casting levels done so they can be quickly introduced
into a game. Make sure to give one to your favorite
monster (who will gleefully use it on the PCs before
they succumb to being the heroes’ loot).
Class-Oriented Weapons: Many of the most useful magical weapons are designed to help their users
excel in their chosen ﬁelds. A list of some of the more
popular weapons, by class, is available in Table 3.2:
Class-Oriented Weapons.

Table 3.1: Specific Weapons
Minor
01–15
16–25
26–45
46–65
66–75
76–80
81–90
91–100
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

Medium
—
—
—
—
01–09
10–15
16–24
25–33
34–37
38–40
41–46
47–51
52–57
58–62
63–66
67–74
75–79
80–86
87–91
92–95
96–98
99–100
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—

Major
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
—
01–04
05–07
08–09
10–13
14–17
18–24
25–31
32–37
38–42
43–46
47–51
52–57
58–62
63–67
68–73
74–79
80–84
85–91
92–95
96–97
98–99
100

VALOR
Assorted Weapons

S

ome of the most effective, useful, and strange
of all magical weapons defy categorization.
This section describes the wealth of axes,
clubs, daggers, spears, staves and other miscellaneous magical arms found throughout the known
worlds.
Acidic Tar: This thin glass ﬂask contains a quantity of sticky acidic tar from the fabled tar beast
(from Complete Minions). If hurled at a target, the
ﬂask breaks open, and the acid tar inﬂicts 1d6 points
of damage per round, remaining effective for 1d4
rounds or until washed off. If struck characters are
wearing armor, the armor must also make a Reﬂex
saving throw (DC 12) or be destroyed.
Creatures not directly struck within ﬁve feet of
the point of impact take 1d4 points of damage from
splashes. These creatures are in no danger of losing
equipment to the acid. Market Price: 50 gp.
Adamantine Battleaxe: This nonmagical axe is
made out of adamantine. As a masterwork weapon,
it has a +1 enhancement bonus on attack rolls. Market Price: 3,010 gp.
Adamantine Dagger: This nonmagical dagger is
made out of adamantine. As a masterwork weapon,
it has a +1 enhancement bonus on attack rolls. Market Price: 3,002 gp.

Speciﬁc Weapon
Sleep arrow
Screaming bolt
Silver dagger, masterwork
Cold iron longsword, masterwork
Javelin of lightning
Slaying arrow
Adamantine dagger
Adamantine battleaxe
Slaying arrow (greater)
Shatterspike
Dagger of venom
Trident of warning
Assassin’s dagger
Shifter’s sorrow
Trident of ﬁsh command
Flame tongue
Luck blade (0 wishes)
Sword of subtlety
Sword of the planes
Nine lives stealer
Sword of life stealing
Oathbow
Mace of terror
Life-drinker
Sylvan scimitar
Rapier of puncturing
Sun blade
Frost brand
Dwarven thrower
Luck blade (1 wish)
Mace of smiting
Luck blade (2 wishes)
Holy avenger
Luck blade (3 wishes)

Market Price
132 gp
267 gp
322 gp
330 gp
1,500 gp
2,282 gp
3,002 gp
3,010 gp
4,057 gp
4,315 gp
8,302 gp
10,115 gp
10,302 gp
12,780 gp
18,650 gp
20,715 gp
22,060 gp
22,310 gp
22,315 gp
23,057 gp
25,715 gp
25,600 gp
38,552 gp
40,320 gp
47,315 gp
50,320 gp
50,335 gp
54,475 gp
60,312 gp
62,360 gp
75,312 gp
102,660 gp
120,630 gp
142,960 gp

61

Chapter 3: Weapons of Valor

Table 3.2: Class-Oriented Weapons
Assassins
Barbarians
Bards
Blackguards
Clerics
Druids
Fighters
Monks
Paladins
Rangers
Rogues
Sorcerers/Wizards

Assassin’s Dagger
Axe of the Berserker
Flute Sword
Unholy Despoiler
Death Blade
Elemental Fork
Shatterspike
Gauntlets of the Master
Hammer of the Sun
Razor of Flensing
Backstabber Sword
Dagger of Souls

Dagger of Venom
Chaosbringer
Harp Bow
Unholy Vindicator
Domain Rods
Staff of the Summoner
Sword of Power
Martial Gloves
Holy Avenger
Trickle Sword
Dagger of Venom
School Staves

Antler Spear: This weapon is crafted form the
antler of a dire elk. Normally, it is a +2 shortspear. In
the hands of a druid, the spear gains an additional
+1 enhancement bonus (for a total enhancement bonus of +3) and gains the returning and distance special abilities.
Moderate divination and transmutation; Caster
Level: 7th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, creator must be a druid of at least 10th level;
Market Price: 32,302 gp; Cost to Create: 16,151 gp +
1,292 XP.
Arrow, Arcane Eye: When ﬁred at a creature, this
nondescript arrow is simply a +1 arrow. But if ﬁred
into an object, an arcane eye arrow can be activated
later for remote surveillance. At any time within 24
hours after it has been lodged into an object, the archer can choose to activate it, seeing from the perspective of the arrow as though the spell arcane eye
(except that the arrow cannot be moved). This gives
a 180-degree view centered on the arrow, including up and down, although normal obstructions
can limit this view. Darkvision and low-light vision
function normally. The archer must concentrate to
maintain this effect.
If the arrow is lodged in an object in motion, the
archer can see everything the arrow passes that is
visible in that arc. This effect lasts for up to 10 minutes, although the archer may end it at any time.
Once the effect has ended, the arrow crumbles to
dust and the ability no longer functions. An arcane
eye arrow must be ﬁred from a bow to function in
its intended capacity. It cannot be simply placed or
thrust into an object.
Moderate divination; Caster Level: 10th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, arcane eye; Market Price: 346 gp; Cost to Create: 176 gp + 13 XP.
Arrow, Eagle: When ﬁred, this arrow transforms
itself into a celestial eagle which attacks the intended
target. The celestial eagle has one additional Hit Die
and a +1 competence bonus to attack rolls. The eagle
remains until the target is dead, destroyed, dispelled,
or ﬁve rounds have passed. After each use, the eagle
and the arrow disappear.
Faint conjuration; Caster Level: 3rd; Prerequisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, summon monster II;
Market Price: 263 gp; Cost to Create: 132 gp + 11 XP.

62

Shadow Dagger

Silent Dagger

Requiem Flute

Slapstick

Finaldeath
Stormcaller

Scabrous Mace
Sylvan Scimitar

Holy Devastator

Soulcleanser

Picker Picker

Sword of Subtlety

Arrow, Fear: When one of these black +1 arrows
strikes its target, it explodes in a shower of black
motes. The target takes nonlethal damage only and
must make a Will save (DC 16) to avoid becoming
panicked for 7 rounds. On a successful save, the target
is only shaken for 1 round.
Moderate necromancy; Caster Level: 7th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, fear; Market
Price: 746 gp; Cost to Create: 376 gp + 29 XP.
Arrow, Greaser: These useful +1 arrows serve
two roles, both dealing damage to and hindering
their targets. The point of ﬁrst impact for a greaser
arrow is immediately the center of a grease spell. This
effect activates regardless of whether or not the ﬁrst
thing struck by the arrow is the intended target. If
this projectile is deﬂected or otherwise blocked, the
arcane energies are still released at the point of deﬂection, often giving a nasty surprise to creatures
relying on the Deﬂect Arrows feat to defend themselves. Arrows of this nature are consumed upon the
release of the grease effect.
Faint conjuration; Caster Level: 3rd; Prerequisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, grease; Market Price:
155 gp; Cost to Create: 78 gp + 6 XP.
Arrow, Gremmin: The sharpened teeth extracted
from the covetous gremmin form the tips of these
disorienting +1 arrows. Creatures struck by the arrows must make a Will save (DC 14) or lose sense of
direction and move in a randomly determined heading during that round. (Use the grenade like weapon
chart from the PHB to determine the creature’s exact
heading.) The creature receives a new saving throw
every round to shrug off the effect.
Moderate illusion; Caster Level: 7th; Prerequisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, hallucinatory terrain;
Market Price: 60 gp each; Cost to Create: 30 gp + 1 XP.
Arrow, Grimdeath: Grimdeath arrows plague
their victims by breathing life to the victim’s most
terrifying fears. Any creature struck by a grimdeath
arrow must make a Will save (DC 16); otherwise,
the creature mistakenly views his adversaries as the
physical manifestations of his darkest phobias. If one
of his enemies strikes him in the next 1d4 rounds,
he must make a Fortitude save (DC 16) or die from
fright. A successful saving throw still results in 3d6

CHAPTER 4: ARMOR

A

rmors are as diverse in type and
style as the various races of a
world. This section outlines many
of the more common types of armor found throughout the inhab-

ited lands.

Armor Qualities

T

o wear heavier armor effectively, a character can select the Armor Proﬁciency feats,
but most classes are automatically proﬁcient with the armors that work best for them. Armor and shields can take damage from some types
of attacks. Here is the format for armor entries (given
as column headings on Tables 4.1 through 4.4.
Cost: The cost of the armor for Small or Medium
humanoid creatures. See Armor Costs by Size, for
armor prices for creatures of different size categories.
Armor/Shield Bonus: Each type of armor grants
an armor bonus to AC, while shields grant a shield
bonus to AC. The armor bonus from a suit of armor
doesn’t stack with other effects or items that grant
an armor bonus. Similarly, the shield bonus from a
shield doesn’t stack with other effects that grant a
shield bonus.
Maximum Dex Bonus: This number is the maximum Dexterity bonus to AC that this type of armor
allows. Heavier armors limit mobility, reducing the
wearer’s ability to dodge blows. This restriction
doesn’t affect any other Dexterity-related abilities.
Even if a character’s Dexterity bonus to AC drops
to 0 because of armor, this situation does not count
as losing a Dexterity bonus to AC. Your character’s
encumbrance (the amount of gear he or she carries)
may also restrict the maximum Dexterity bonus that
can be applied to his or her Armor Class.
Shields: Shields do not affect a character’s maximum Dexterity bonus.
Armor Check Penalty: Any armor heavier than
leather hurts a character’s ability to use some skills.
An armor check penalty number is the penalty
that applies to Balance, Climb, Escape Artist, Hide,
Jump, Move Silently, Sleight of Hand, and Tumble
checks by a character wearing a certain kind of armor. Double the normal armor check penalty is applied to Swim checks. A character’s encumbrance
(the amount of gear carried, including armor) may
also apply an armor check penalty.
Shields: If a character is wearing armor and using
a shield, both armor check penalties apply.
Nonproﬁcient with Armor Worn: A character that
wears armor and/or uses a shield with which he
or she is not proﬁcient takes the armor’s (and/or
shield’s) armor check penalty on attack rolls and on
all Strength-based and Dexterity-based ability and
skill checks. The penalty for nonproﬁciency with armor stacks with the penalty for nonproﬁciency with
shields.
Sleeping in Armor: A character that sleeps in medium or heavy armor is automatically fatigued the

86

next day. He or she takes a –2 penalty on Strength
and Dexterity and can’t charge or run. Sleeping in
light armor does not cause fatigue.
Arcane Spell Failure: Armor interferes with the
gestures that a spellcaster must make to cast an arcane spell that has a somatic component. Arcane
spellcasters face the possibility of arcane spell failure
if they’re wearing armor. Bards can wear light armor
without incurring any arcane spell failure chance for
their bard spells.
Casting an Arcane Spell in Armor: A character that
casts an arcane spell while wearing armor must usually make an arcane spell failure roll. The number in
the Arcane Spell Failure Chance column on Table:
Armor and Shields is the chance that the spell fails
and is ruined. If the spell lacks a somatic component,
however, it can be cast with no chance of arcane
spell failure.
Shields: If a character is wearing armor and using a shield, add the two numbers together to get a
single arcane spell failure chance.
Speed: Medium or heavy armor slows the wearer down. The number on the tables is the character’s
speed while wearing the armor. Humans, elves,
half-elves, and half-orcs have an unencumbered
speed of 30 feet. They use the ﬁrst column. Dwarves,
gnomes, and halﬂings have an unencumbered speed
of 20 feet. They use the second column. Remember,
however, that a dwarf’s land speed remains 20 feet
even in medium or heavy armor or when carrying a
medium or heavy load.
Shields: Shields do not affect a character’s speed.
Weight: This column gives the weight of the armor sized for a Medium wearer. Armor ﬁtted for
Small characters weighs half as much, and armor for
Large characters weighs twice as much.

Armor Descriptions

A

ny special beneﬁts or accessories to the
types of armor found on Tables 4.1
through Table 4.4 are described below.
Aeroglass Plate: This fragile looking creation is
actually quite stalwart. It is basically just ordinary
plate armor crafted from aeroglass (see Chapter 11:
New Materials). The silvery, transparent nature of
the armor gives it a rather unusual look, and many
members of the nobility wear this armor simply as
a fashion statement. Aeroglass ﬂoats in water, and
this armor has saved many a brave warrior from a
watery grave. The armor provides no bonus to Swim
checks; it just keeps the wearer on the surface. It is
still possible, though, to weigh oneself down with
heavy stones in order to dive.
Aketon, Quilled: Sometimes called an arming
doublet, this is a heavy, quilted garment is usually
worn as protective cushioning beneath a full suit
of plate armor. A standard aketon is really nothing
more than unembellished padded armor, often with
hooks and eyelets embedded in it for securing pieces
of plate. Occasionally, one has strips of chain mail

Chapter 4: Armor

Table 4.1: Light Armor and Shields
Light Armor
Fetish
Silken web
Armored robe
Soft leather half armor
Padded
Aketon, quilled
Cleric’s vest
Woven cord
Holy vestments
Doublet, reversible bardic
Chainmail corset
Doublet, shadow
Bishop’s mantle
Leather
Barkskin
Bardic
Beaded
Cleric’s robe, reinforced
Robe of yew leaves
Fine leather
Web
Elven leafweave5
Buckskin
Double leather
Studded leather
Studded web
Bone exoskeleton
Elven chain
Chain shirt
Plated leather
Sap hide
Spiderweave, silver
Heartwood shirt5

Cost

Armor
Bonus

25 gp
100 gp
2 gp
5 gp
5 gp
10 gp
10 gp
10 gp
15 gp
20 gp
50 gp
50 gp
100 gp
10 gp
20 gp
25 gp
25 gp
30 gp
50 gp
100 gp
100 gp
1,350 gp
15 gp
20 gp
25 gp
200 gp
1,300 gp
4,150 gp
100 gp
200 gp
450 gp
1,500 gp
4,500 gp

+0
+0
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+3
+3
+3
+3
+3
+3
+4
+4
+4
+4
+4

Max
Dex
Bonus
+8
+12
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8
+7
+8
+10
+6
+8
+8
+6
+6
+8
+6
+6
+6
+8
+8
+6
+6
+4
+5
+7
+6
+4
+4
+5
+6
+4
+4

attached to the parts that typically remain exposed
by overlaying armor and equipment.
A quilled aketon has razor sharp bone quills sewn
into it and is intended to be worn unaccompanied by
other pieces. Any opponent that grapples with the
quilled warrior must make a Dexterity check (DC 25)
each round or take 1d4 points of damage. Some coat
the quills with a poisonous gel that causes additional
damage if the wounded opponent fails a save, but
this is an exceptionally risky tactic for the wearer.
Armor of the Beetle: This armor is similar to
full plate, except that it is even heavier and special
care has been taken to reinforcing the weak points
in armor such as joints and midpoints. The downside is that this limits the range of movement of the
wearer slightly. Many adventurers who brave the
underground prefer this armor due to the fact that it
increases the chances of surviving any sort of cavein. While wearing this armor, a character caught in
the bury zone of a structural collapse sustains only
1d6 points of damage rather than the standard 3d6,
and takes only 1d4 points of damage per round if
pinned.
Armor Spikes: You can have spikes added to
your armor, which allow you to deal extra piercing
damage (see Table 1.1: Weapons) on a successful
grapple attack. The spikes count as a martial weapon. If you are not proﬁcient with them, you take a

Armor
Check
Penalty
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
-1
-1
0
-1
-1
-1
0
-1
0
-1
-1
0
0
0
-2
0
-3
-1
-1
-2
-2
-2
-1
-1
-2
-3

–— Speed —–
Arcane
Spell
Failure
—
—
3%
7%
5%
9%
10%
5%
5%
7%
10%
12%
10%
10%
12%
10%
15%
10%
10%
10%
7%
10%
10%
20%
15%
10%
15%
20%
20%
15%
10%
25%
25%

(30 ft.)

(20 ft.)

Weight1

30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.
30 ft.

20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.
20 ft.

5 lb.
10 lb.
5 lb.
5 lb.
10 lb.
15 lb.
10 lb.
10 lb.
5 lb.
10 lb.
20 lb.
10 lb.
15 lb.
15 lb.
15 lb.
15 lb.
15 lb.
5 lb.
5 lb.
5 lb.
5 lb.
10 lb.
15 lb.
20 lb.
20 lb.
10 lb.
15 lb.
20 lb.
25 lb.
25 lb.
15 lb.
15 lb.
25 lb.

–4 penalty on grapple checks when you try to use
them. You can also make a regular melee attack (or
off-hand attack) with the spikes, and they count as
a light weapon in this case. (You can’t also make an
attack with armor spikes if you have already made
an attack with another off-hand weapon, and vice
versa.)
An enhancement bonus to a suit of armor does
not improve the spikes’ effectiveness, but the spikes
can be made into magic weapons in their own right.
Armored Robe: This nonmagical robe is designed
to provide arcane spellcasters slight protection
against harm without interfering too much in their
spellcasting. It is essentially an ordinary wizard’s
robe with leather strips sewn within the lining of the
fabric. The arms of the robe are unarmored, leaving
the arms of the wearer free for somatic gestures.
Articulated Half-Plate: Although as restrictive
as normal half-plate for most types of movement, articulated half-plate allows a greater freedom to run
than other heavy armor. Half-plate does not restrict
you to running at only triple your normal speed.
Wearing articulate plate requires special training because it allows much freer movement when taking
simple steps forward than it does when attempting
other kinds of movement, such as jumping or climbing.
Banded Mail: The suit includes gauntlets.

87

CHAPTER 5: ARMOR QUALITIES

hile most enchanters spend except it absorbs the ﬁrst 20 points of acid damage
their time bolstering the per attack.
Moderate abjuration; Caster Level: 7th; Prereqeffectiveness of defensive
uisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, resist energy;
items, the best artiﬁcers imMarket
Price:
+42,000 gp.
bue them with customized
Acid Resistance, Greater: As acid resistance, exand extraordinary magics. Listed here are dozens of
cept it absorbs the ﬁrst 30 points of acid damage per
the best enchantments.
Absorption, Spell: Adventurers everywhere attack.
Moderate abjuration; Caster Level: 11th; Prereqcovet armor and shields with this enchantment.
uisites:
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, resist energy;
Spell absorption items can absorb spells that are cast
directly at the wearer (or wielder). These absorbed Market Price: +66,000 gp.
Acid Warding: The armor absorbs the ﬁrst 50
spells convert to pure magical energy and can be
channeled to aid the wielder, either in attacking or points of acid damage per round (similar to the resist
energy spell).
in healing others.
Strong abjuration; Caster Level: 21st; Prerequisites:
When targeted by a spell, the wielder is entitled
to make a Spellcraft check to determine the spell be- Craft Magic Arms and Armor, Craft Epic Magic
ing cast. If successful, the wielder can then choose Arms and Armor, protection from energy; Market Price:
whether to absorb the spell effect or not. If the Spell- +6 bonus.
Acrobat: This armor is normally gaudy in colorcraft check fails, the spell is automatically absorbed.
ation
and allows the wearer to ﬂip and tumble like
Once absorbing energy, the item must be discharged in one round. The wearer can use the charge a court jester, granting a +5 competence bonus on
to damage an opponent by
making a melee touch attack.
A hit deals 1d4 points of ad- Table 5.1: Base Enchantments
ditional damage per spell
%
Special Ability
Base Price Modiﬁer
level absorbed. Alternatively,
1-4
Aspected
250
charged armor can be used
5-7
Resistant Armor (light)
500
to heal the wielder for 1d4 hit
8-10
Emergency Reservoirs
540
points per spell level absorbed.
11-12
Fluid (light)
1,000
13-14
Resistant Armor (medium)
1,000
Use of the healing power is a
15-16
Imprinted
2,000
standard action.
17-18
Resistant Armor (heavy)
2,000
If the wielder does not use
19-20
Fluid (medium)
2,500
the absorbed magical energy
21-22
Glamered
2,700
within one round, or if she
23-24
Reshaping
2,700
attacks a creature but fails to
25-26
Acrobat
3,750
hit, she immediately suffers
27-28
Shadow
3,750
1d4 points of damage per
29-30
Silent Moves
3,750
31-32
Slick
3,750
spell level (Fortitude save; DC
33-34
Fluid (heavy)
5,000
22 for half) as the armor dis35-36
Shadow, Improved
15,000
charges the energy contained
37-38
Silent Moves, Improved
15,000
within it. Spell absorption ar39-40
Slick, Improved
15,000
mor can absorb up to 10 spell
41-43
Acid Resistance
18,000
levels per day.
44-46
Cold Resistance
18,000
Strong abjuration; Caster
47-50
Electricity Resistance
18,000
Level: 15th; Prerequisites: Craft
51-53
Fire Resistance
18,000
54-56
Negative Energy Resistance
18,000
Magic Arms and Armor, spell
57-60
Positive Energy Resistance
18,000
turning; Market Price: +4 bo61-64
Sonic Resistance
18,000
nus.
65-69
Shadow, Greater
33,750
Acid Resistance: A suit
70-73
Silent Moves, Greater
33,750
of armor or a shield with this
74-77
Slick, Greater
33,750
property normally has a dull
78-80
Acid Resistance, Improved
42,000
gray appearance. The armor
81-83
Cold Resistance, Improved
42,000
absorbs the ﬁrst 10 points of
84-86
Electricity Resistance, Improved
42,000
87-89
Fire Resistance, Improved
42,000
acid damage per attack (simi90-92
Sonic Resistance, Improved
42,000
lar to the resist energy spell).
93-94
Etherealness
49,000
Faint abjuration; Caster
95
Acid
Resistance,
Greater
66,000
Level: 3rd; Prerequisites: Craft
96
Auran
66,000
Magic Arms and Armor, resist
97
Cold Resistance, Greater
66,000
energy; Market Price: +18,000
98
Electricity Resistance, Greater
66,000
gp.
99
Fire Resistance, Greater
66,000
Acid Resistance, Im00
Sonic Resistance, Greater
66,000
proved: As acid resistance,

W

100

Chapter 5: Armor Qualities

Tumble checks. (The armor’s armor check penalty
still applies normally).
Faint transmutation; Caster Level: 5th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, cat’s grace; Market Price: +3,750 gp.
Animated: Upon command, an animated shield
ﬂoats within 2 feet of the wielder, protecting her as
if she were using it herself but freeing up both her
hands. Only one shield can protect a character at a
time. A character with an animated shield still takes
any penalties associated with shield use, such as armor check penalty, arcane spell failure chance, and
nonproﬁciency.
Strong transmutation; Caster Level: 12th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, animate objects;
Market Price: +2 bonus.
Aquan: Armors that possess the aquan enchantment are extremely rare, but are prized above all
others by mariners and undersea races. These items
are generally adorned with wave or ﬁsh motifs, and
are always very ﬂuted and seem somewhat ﬂimsy.
However, these items are coated with a slick, transparent ﬁlm that allows movement underwater without penalty. They also negate all penalties to swim
checks due to armor. Non water-breathing creatures
that craft this type of armor typically imbue their

creations with the water breathing and buoyant qualities.
Moderate abjuration; Caster Level: 7th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, freedom of movement, feather fall; Market Price: +2 bonus.
Arcane: Arcane armor is enchanted in a way so as
not to interfere as greatly with arcane spell casting.
For every plus of armor enhancement, the chance for
arcane spell failure is reduced by 10%. This ability
may only be used on light or medium armor.
Moderate abjuration: Caster Level: 10th; Prerequisites: Elf, Craft Magic Arms and Armor, freedom of
movement; Market Price: +3 bonus.
Arrow Catching: A shield with this ability attracts ranged weapons to it. It has a deﬂection bonus
of +1 against ranged weapons, causing projectiles
and thrown weapons to veer toward it. Any projectile or thrown weapon aimed at a target within 5 feet
of the shield’s wearer diverts from its original target
and targets the shield’s bearer instead. (If the wielder
has total cover relative to the attacker, the projectile
or thrown weapon is not diverted.)
Projectiles and thrown weapons that have an enhancement bonus higher than the shield’s enhancement bonus are not diverted to the wearer (but the
shield’s increased AC bonus still applies against

Table 5.2: Minor Armor Qualities
%
1-4
5-7
8-10
11-13
14-16
17-19
20-22
23-25
26-28
29-31
32-34
35-37
38-40
41-43
44-46
47-50
51-53
54-56
57-60
61-64
65-69
70-72
73-75
76-78
79-81
82-84
85-87
88-90
91-93
94-96
97-00
1-3
4-5
6-8

Special Ability
Arrow Catching
Bashing
Blinding
Bludgeoning Resistance
Buoyant
Clamping
Conﬁdence
Echotrapping
Floating
Fortiﬁcation, light
Gaze Protection
Grace
Hardened
Healing
Impact Resistance
Inspiration
Photosynthetic
Picker
Piercing Resistance
Plant
Purging
Quick Don
Quick Release
Reduction
Rust Proof
Slashing Resistance
Spell Storing
Spellcasting (light)
Storing
Water Breathing
Wild
Animated
Aquan
Arrow Deﬂection

Base Price
Modiﬁer
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+1
+2
+2
+2

9-11
12-14
15-17
18-20
21-23
24-25
26-28
29-31
32-34
35-37
38-40
41-43
44-46
47-49
50-52
53-55
56-57
58-60
61-63
64-65
66-68
69-71
72-73
74-75
76
77
78-79
80-82
83-84
85-87
88-89
90-92
93-95
96-97
98-00

Bull’s Armor (+2)
Cat’s Armor (+2)
Dark
Deﬂecting (+1)
Desert
Divine Conduit
Dopple
Dread
Echotrapping
Glimmer
Grasping
Grotesque
Healing, Greater
Leadership
Magnetic
Morphic
Muse
Raven’s Armor (+2)
Reﬂection, Spell
Ritual Combat
Sacriﬁcial
Seeming
Shifting
Smoking
Solace
Solace, Dark
Spell Resistance (13)
Spellcasting (medium)
Stowing
Terran
Totem
Virtue
Weightless
Wolverine (+2)
Wyrdweave

+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2
+2

101

CHAPTER 6: ARMOR

T

OF

GALLANTRY

here are times when a simple suit
of chain mail +3 just isn’t enough. A
villain might want a defense versus
a particular attack form favored by
the heroes, a rogue might need a few
extra pockets to store things, or a wizard might want
more than just a magical ring to shield him from
harm.
Some of the most effective, useful, and strange of
all magical armors defy categorization. This section
describes the wealth of miscellaneous magical armors, along with magic items that grant armor class,
movement, mobility, and other defenses.
Aegis of the Stalwart Defender: This heavy +2
adamantine mountain kite shield provides excellent
protection to any warrior, in the form of its (total)
+5 shield bonus to AC. When carried in conjunction with the mantle of the stalwart defender, it also
grants damage reduction 2/-, increasing the total
granted by the two to 5/- in normal situations, and
10/- when in a defensive stance.
Faint Abjuration; CL: 7th; Craft Magic Arms and
Armor, stoneskin; Price 16,250 gp.
Amulet of Epic Natural Armor: This amulet
toughens the wearer’s body and ﬂesh, giving him or
her an enhancement bonus to his or her natural armor of +6 or higher, depending on the type of amulet.
Strong transmutation; Caster Level: 20th; Prerequisites: Craft Wondrous Item, Craft Epic Wondrous
Item, barkskin, creator’s caster level must be three
times the amulet’s bonus; Market Price: 720,000 gp

(+6), 980,000 gp (+7), 1,280,000 gp (+8), 1,620,000 gp
(+9), 2,000,000 gp (+10); Weight: —.
Amulet of Mighty Fists: This amulet grants an
enhancement bonus of +1 to +5 on attack and damage rolls with unarmed attacks and natural weapons.
Faint evocation; Caster Level: 5th; Prerequisites:
Craft Wondrous Item, greater magic fang, creator’s
caster level must be at least three times the amulet’s
bonus; Market Price: 6,000 gp (+1), 24,000 gp (+2),
54,000 gp (+3), 96,000 gp (+4), 150,000 gp (+5).
Amulet of Natural Armor: This amulet, usually crafted from bone or beast scales, toughens the
wearer’s body and ﬂesh, giving him an enhancement
bonus to his natural armor of from +1 to +5, depending on the kind of amulet.
Faint transmutation; Caster Level: 5th; Prerequisites: Craft Wondrous Item, barkskin, creator’s caster
level must be at least three times the amulet’s bonus;
Market Price: 2,000 gp (+1), 8,000 gp (+2), 18,000 gp
(+3), 32,000 gp (+4), or 50,000 gp (+5).
Arcane Weave: This item is a +1 mithral chain
shirt with pockets that hold four arcane scrolls. The
wearer may activate the armor to invoke one of these
scrolls as a move-equivalent action (this does not
provoke an attack of opportunity). When activated,
a deep, resonant voice reads the scroll (a silence spell
negates the scroll’s activation). The entire contents
of the scroll are consumed upon casting, even if a
single scroll holds multiple spells.
The armor can invoke spells ﬂawlessly that are
equal or less than its caster level, and all scrolls are
cast at the armor’s caster level regardless of the level

Table 6.1: Minor Wondrous Armor
%
1-4
5-7
9-11
12-16
17-20
21-25
26-30
31-35
36-40
41
42-44
45-48
49-52
53-57
58-60
61-62
64-65
66
67-71
72-73
74-76
77-80
81-85
86-90
91-95
96-00

118

Item
Aspected Aketon
Backplate of Blurring
Breastplate of Blinding
Penelope’s Oil of Rust Protection
Quiver, Plentiful
Bracers of Armor (+1)
Helm of Buoyancy
Bracers of Bashing
Quiver of Khonshu
Beaded Armor of Odor
Amulet of Natural Armor (+1)
Ring of Protection (+1)
Bracers of Armor (+2)
Gloves of Arrow Snaring
Mask of the Hunter
Scabbard of Return
Thief’s Bandolier
Doublet of Distinction
Bracers of Archery, Lesser
Magnetic Aketon
Sycophant (+1)
Helm of Comprehending Languages and Reading Magic
Amulet of Mighty Fists (+1)
Boots of Striding and Springing (+10)
Horseshoes of Speed (+10)
Leggings of Speed (+10)

Market Price
300
500
600
750
800
1,000
1,100
1,200
1,200
1,500
2,000
2,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,170
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,200
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000

Chapter 6: Armor of Gallantry

of the scroll’s creator. To determine the success or
failure of sorcerer’s weave on more powerful magic,
treat the armor as a 6th-level caster and roll for failure
as detailed in the Scrolls section of Chapter 7 of the
DMG.
Strong evocation; Caster Level: 6th; Prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor,
read magic, magic mouth, creator must
have the Combat Casting feat;
Market Price: 23,850 gp: Cost to
Create: 11,925 gp + 954 xp.
Armor of the Undead:
Created by evil wizards
and clerics as protection for
their undead servants, this
enchanted suit if chain mail
armor is specially crafted
to offer superior protection
for creatures that draw their
strength from the Negative
Material Plane. As reward
for loyal service this armor is
often given to such free-willed
undead by malicious deities
and their powerful followers.
The protection afforded the
wearer is dependant on the Hit
Dice of the sacriﬁce—the stronger
the creature, the more protection
granted by the armor (see below).
As a result this armor is highly coveted by powerful undead such as
vampires, skeletal warriors, bodak, and liches. This enchantment grants a profane bonus
to both armor class and saving throws, plus grants an
SR equal to the 5 times the
enchantment against Good
spells. If a creature already
has SR better than this, it
gets a bonus on its SR of the
base enchantment.

Hit Die
1-4
5-7
8-10
11-13
14+

Profane
Bonus
+1
+2
+3
+4
+5

This armor can only
be worn by undead
creatures.
Living
creatures that wear
the armor suffer
2 negative levels.
These levels cannot be restored by
any means, though
they return once the armor is removed.

Sacriﬁce: In addition to the monetary requirements, undead creatures must sacriﬁce the living
to their dark gods. The level of the creature serves
as the baseline profane bonus granted to the armor.
The levels of the sacriﬁce do not stack;
each must be directed toward a different
enchantment. Liches and other powerful undead and have sometimes tried to
lure powerful adventurers to their lairs
for just such a purpose.
Strong transmutation; CL 15th; prerequisites: Craft Magic Arms and Armor, unholy aura; Price: 20,000 gp
Aspected Aketon: This
magical aketon gives the ability to modify the look of any
armor worn but is limited
to surface appearance only.
It cannot alter the appearance of the type or amount
of armor. The aketon can
be used to cover scratches
and dents when trying to
make a good impression
or it can make the armor
to appear more used than
it actually is when attempting to intimidate
someone.
Faint transmutation; CL 3rd; Prerequisites; Craft Magic
Arms and Armor,
alter self; Market
Price: 300 gp
Assassin’s Polished Plate: This suit
of +1 daggered plate is highly
ornate and often bears the crest
of a royal house or noble family. Upon the users command,
the armor turns jet black and
gains the improved shadow and
improved silent moves properties,
granting a +10 competence bonus to Hide and Move Silently
checks. The daggers locked to
either shoulder function as assassin’s daggers, though they only
retain their wicked, curved edge
when the plate is in its clandestine
form.
Moderate Illusion; CL 10th;
Craft Magic Arms and Armor, invisibility, silence, slay living; Price
68,504gp; Cost 34,252gp + 2,740
XP.
Backplate of Blurring: This
multi-colored, multi-faceted morbius backplate offers no protection
from frontal assaults. However
when the wearer is ﬂanked this

Armor of Valor
Illustrated by James Byrd

119

CHAPTER 9: CURSED ITEMS

C

ursed items are magic items with
some sort of potentially negative
impact. Sometimes they’re directly
bad for the user; sometimes they’re
just inconvenient. Occasionally they
mix the bad with the good, forcing characters to
make difﬁcult choices. Table 9.1: Common Curses
provides a quick method for adding curses to traditional magic items.

Table 9.1: Common Curses
d%
01–15
16–35
36–45
46–60
61–75
76–90
91–100

Curse
Delusion
Opposite effect or target
Intermittent functioning
Requirement
Drawback
Completely different effect
Substitute speciﬁc cursed item

Delusion: The user believes the item is what it
appears to be, yet it actually has no magical power
other than to deceive. The user is mentally fooled
into thinking the item is functioning and cannot be
convinced otherwise without the help of a remove
curse spell.
Opposite Effect or Target: These cursed items
malfunction so that either they do the opposite of what the creator intended,
or they target the user instead of
someone else. These items aren’t
always bad to have, though they
are hard to rely on in the heat
of battle. Opposite-effect items
include weapons that impose
penalties on attack and damage rolls rather than bonuses.
Just as a character shouldn’t
necessarily immediately know
what the enhancement bonus
of a noncursed magic item is,
she shouldn’t immediately know
that a weapon is cursed. Once
she knows, however, the item
can be discarded unless some
sort of compulsion is placed
upon it that compels the
wielder to keep and use it.
In such cases, a remove curse
spell is generally needed to
get rid of the item.
Intermittent Functioning:
The three varieties of intermittent functioning items
all function perfectly as
described—at least some of
the time. The three varieties
are unreliable, dependent,
and uncontrolled items.
Unreliable: Each time the item is activated, there
is a 5% chance (1 on a d20) that it does not function.

Dependent: The item only functions in certain
situations. To determine what the situation is, either
select a situation or roll on the following table.
d%
Situation
01–03 Temperature below freezing
04–05 Temperature above freezing
06–10 During the day
11–15 During the night
16–20 In direct sunlight
21–25 Out of direct sunlight
26–34 Underwater
35–37 Out of water
38–45 Underground
46–55 Aboveground
56–60 Within 10 feet of a random creature type
Within 10 feet of a random race or kind
61–64
of creature
65–72 Within 10 feet of an arcane spellcaster
73–80 Within 10 feet of a divine spellcaster
81–85 In the hands of a nonspellcaster
86–90 In the hands of a spellcaster
In the hands of a creature of a particular
91–95
alignment
In the hands of a creature of particular
96
gender
On nonholy days or during particular as97–99
trological events
More than 100 miles from a particular
100
site
Uncontrolled: An uncontrolled item
occasionally activates at random times.
Roll d% every day. On a result of 01–05
the item activates at some random point
during that day.
Requirement: In a sense, a command word is a requirement. Nevertheless, some items have much
more stringent requirements
that must be met for them to be
usable. To keep an item with this
kind of curse functioning, one or
more of the following conditions
must be met.

•
•

•
Character must eat twice
as much as normal.
• Character must sleep twice
as much as normal.
• Character must undergo
a speciﬁc quest (one time only,
and then item functions normally
thereafter).
•
Character must sacriﬁce
(destroy) 100 gp worth of valuables per day.
•
Character must sacriﬁce
(destroy) 2,000 gp worth of
magic items each week.
• Character must swear fealty to a particular noble or
his family.
Character must discard all other magic items.
Character must worship a particular deity.

A blessing or a curse?
Illustrated by Todd Morasch

159

Index
A

F

Abilities, Outsider Weapon 157
Adamantine, Black 135
Alutromun 135
Ammunition 5
Amulet Servitors 163
Arcane Spell Failure 86
Armor 86
Armor, Golem 166
Armor/Shield Ability Chains 154
Armor/Shield Bonus 86
Armor as Damage Reduction 97
Armor Check Penalty 86
Armor Costs by Size 95
Armor Descriptions 86
Armor of Epic Totems 132
Armor Qualities 86
Artifacts 81, 132
Artifacts, Primal 140
Artifacts & Legends 140
Artifacts and Relics 140

Faith Scions 147
Feyblade 136
Fiery Destruction 155
Flail of Rontra 81

B
Bandoleer of Swords 133
Battle Scions 144
Battle Seeker 154
Bergasalt 135
Beryllium 135
Black Adamantine 135
Bonebreaker 135
Brown Tortoise 135

C
Categories, Weapon 5
Chromium 135
Class-Oriented Weapons 61
Constructs, Martial 163
Critical Hits 99
Cursed Items 159

D
Dagger of Memory Snatching 81
Damage Reduction 97
Darkesite 135
Defender 155
Diamond 136
Divine Items 140
Divine Ranks 140
Double Weapons 5
Double Weapons, Separating 34
Dragondeath 146
Dreamcatcher 153
Dream Silver 136
Durability 139

E
Ethertite 136
Extraplanar Hunter 155
Extras, Armor 96

G
Golem, Amber 168
Golem, Force Guardian 170
Golem Armor 166
Guardian Amulet Servitor 163

H
Hammer of Dwarven Souls 148
Hellspawn, the Burning Staff 150

I
Icebreaker 136
Improvised Weapons 10
Inappropriately Sized Weapons 10
Inarial, Silver Steeds Of 171
Intelligent Weapons 154
Items, Cursed 159

K
Killer Amulet Servitor 164

L
Law Upholder 155
Legendary Weapons 141
Light Weapon 5

M
Magical Ability Chains 153
Magic Killer 156
Mail of the Knük 134
Martial Constructs 163
Masks 129
Masterwork Armor 95
Masterwork Weapons 34
Materials, New 135
Melee and Ranged Weapons 5

N
Nature’s Protector 156
New Materials 135

O
One-Handed Weapon 10
Ósanwëtaurë 136
Outsider Weapons 156
Outsider Weapon Abilities 157
Outsider Weapon Creation 156

173

P
Primal Artifacts 140
Projectile Weapons 5

Q
Qualities, Armor 86
Qualities, Weapon 35

R
Ranks, Divine 140
Reach Weapons 5
Rhyolite 137
Robe of the Transcendent 134
Rouggeheat 137

S
Scions, Battle 144
Scions, Faith 147
Scions, Spell 149
Scions, Swift 151
Separating Double Weapons 34
Servitors, Amulet 163
Shields 86
Shield Parries 99
Shineblade 137
Silver Steeds Of Inarial 171
Skill Blade 82

174

Slade 137
Spell Scions 149
Steelwood 138
Stone Lobster Shell 138
Swift Scions 151

T
Talon of the Vogel 82
Teak 138
Tensile Mercury 138
Thrown Weapons 5
Two-Handed Weapon 10

V
Vermillion Hound 139
Vorpal/Bludgeoning/Piercing Qualities 99

W
Weapons 5
Weapons, Masterwork 34
Weapon Ability Chains 154
Weapon Descriptions 11
Weapon Qualities 35
Weapon Size 10

THIS LICENSE IS APPROVED FOR GENERAL USE. PERMISSION TO DISTRIBUTE THIS
LICENSE IS MADE BY WIZARDS OF THE
COAST!
OPEN GAME LICENSE Version 1.0a
The following text is the property of Wizards of the Coast, Inc.
and is Copyright 2000 Wizards of the Coast, Inc (“Wizards”).
All Rights Reserved.
1. Deﬁnitions: (a)”Contributors” means the copyright and/or
trademark owners who have contributed Open Game Content; (b)”Derivative Material” means copyrighted material
including derivative works and translations (including into
other computer languages), potation, modiﬁcation, correction, addition, extension, upgrade, improvement, compilation,
abridgment or other form in which an existing work may be
recast, transformed or adapted; (c) “Distribute” means to reproduce, license, rent, lease, sell, broadcast, publicly display,
transmit or otherwise distribute; (d)”Open Game Content”
means the game mechanic and includes the methods, procedures, processes and routines to the extent such content does
not embody the Product Identity and is an enhancement over
the prior art and any additional content clearly identiﬁed as
Open Game Content by the Contributor, and means any work
covered by this License, including translations and derivative
works under copyright law, but speciﬁcally excludes Product
Identity. (e) “Product Identity” means product and product
line names, logos and identifying marks including trade dress;
artifacts; creatures characters; stories, storylines, plots, thematic elements, dialogue, incidents, language, artwork, symbols, designs, depictions, likenesses, formats, poses, concepts,
themes and graphic, photographic and other visual or audio
representations; names and descriptions of characters, spells,
enchantments, personalities, teams, personas, likenesses and
special abilities; places, locations, environments, creatures,
equipment, magical or supernatural abilities or effects, logos,
symbols, or graphic designs; and any other trademark or registered trademark clearly identiﬁed as Product identity by the
owner of the Product Identity, and which speciﬁcally excludes
the Open Game Content; (f) “Trademark” means the logos,
names, mark, sign, motto, designs that are used by a Contributor to identify itself or its products or the associated products
contributed to the Open Game License by the Contributor (g)
“Use”, “Used” or “Using” means to use, Distribute, copy, edit,
format, modify, translate and otherwise create Derivative Material of Open Game Content. (h) “You” or “Your” means the
licensee in terms of this agreement.
2. The License: This License applies to any Open Game Content that contains a notice indicating that the Open Game Content may only be Used under and in terms of this License. You
must afﬁx such a notice to any Open Game Content that you
Use. No terms may be added to or subtracted from this License
except as described by the License itself. No other terms or
conditions may be applied to any Open Game Content distributed using this License.
3.Offer and Acceptance: By Using the Open Game Content
You indicate Your acceptance of the terms of this License.

5.Representation of Authority to Contribute: If You are contributing original material as Open Game Content, You represent that Your Contributions are Your original creation and/or
You have sufﬁcient rights to grant the rights conveyed by this
License.
6.Notice of License Copyright: You must update the COPYRIGHT NOTICE portion of this License to include the exact
text of the COPYRIGHT NOTICE of any Open Game Content
You are copying, modifying or distributing, and You must add
the title, the copyright date, and the copyright holder’s name
to the COPYRIGHT NOTICE of any original Open Game Content you Distribute.
7. Use of Product Identity: You agree not to Use any Product
Identity, including as an indication as to compatibility, except
as expressly licensed in another, independent Agreement with
the owner of each element of that Product Identity. You agree
not to indicate compatibility or co-adaptability with any Trademark or Registered Trademark in conjunction with a work
containing Open Game Content except as expressly licensed
in another, independent Agreement with the owner of such
Trademark or Registered Trademark. The use of any Product
Identity in Open Game Content does not constitute a challenge
to the ownership of that Product Identity. The owner of any
Product Identity used in Open Game Content shall retain all
rights, title and interest in and to that Product Identity.
8. Identiﬁcation: If you distribute Open Game Content You
must clearly indicate which portions of the work that you are
distributing are Open Game Content.
9. Updating the License: Wizards or its designated Agents may
publish updated versions of this License. You may use any authorized version of this License to copy, modify and distribute
any Open Game Content originally distributed under any version of this License.
10 Copy of this License: You MUST include a copy of this License with every copy of the Open Game Content You Distribute.
11. Use of Contributor Credits: You may not market or advertise the Open Game Content using the name of any Contributor unless You have written permission from the Contributor
to do so.
12 Inability to Comply: If it is impossible for You to comply
with any of the terms of this License with respect to some or
all of the Open Game Content due to statute, judicial order,
or governmental regulation then You may not Use any Open
Game Material so affected.
13 Termination: This License will terminate automatically if
You fail to comply with all terms herein and fail to cure such
breach within 30 days of becoming aware of the breach. All
sublicenses shall survive the termination of this License.
14 Reformation: If any provision of this License is held to be
unenforceable, such provision shall be reformed only to the
extent necessary to make it enforceable.

4. Grant and Consideration: In consideration for agreeing
to use this License, the Contributors grant You a perpetual,
worldwide, royalty-free, non-exclusive license with the exact
terms of this License to Use, the Open Game Content.

175

15. COPYRIGHT NOTICE
Open Game License v 1.0a Copyright 2000, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.
System Reference Document Copyright 2000-2003, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.; Authors Jonathan Tweet, Monte Cook, Skip Williams, Rich Baker, Andy Collins, David Noonan, Rich Redman, Bruce R. Cordell, based on original material by E. Gary
Gygax and Dave Arneson.
Modern System Reference Document Copyright 2002, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.;
Authors Bill Slavicsek, Jeff Grubb, Rich Redman, Charles Ryan, based on material
by Jonathan Tweet, Monte Cook, Skip Williams, Richard Baker, Peter Adkinson,
Bruce R. Cordell, John Tynes, Andy Collins and JD Wiker; Alchemy & Herbalists
Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.; Arcana: Societies of Magic, Copyright 2001,
Kevin Brennan and James Maliszewski; Armies of the Abyss, Copyright 2002,
Green Ronin Publishing; Author Erik Mona; Arms & Armor, Copyright 2001, Bastion Press, Inc.; Artifacts of the Ages: Swords and Staves Copyright 2003, The Game
Mechanics, Inc.; Authors JD Wiker and Rich Redman; Bestiary of Loerem, Copyright 2002, Sovereign Press; Book of Erotic Fantasy, Copyright 2003, Valar Project, Inc.; Bow & Blade: A Guidebook to Wood Elves, Copyright 2003, Green Ronin
Publishing; Authors Jesse Decker and Chris Thomasson; Codex Arcanis, Copyright
2001, Paradigm Concepts, Inc.; Author Scott Charlton, Brian Dalrymple, Jarad Fennell, Matt Forbek, Shawn Havraneck, Henry Lopez, William Simoni, Eric Weiner,
based upon the original concept by Henry Lopez.; Common Ground II – Guard
Towers, Private Clubs and Thieves Guild Copyright 2002, Bard’s Productions,
LLC ; Creature Catalog, Copyright 2001, Scott Greene, http://www.enworld.org/
cc; Creature Collection, Copyright 2000, Clark Peterson; Creature Collection II:
Dark Menagerie, Copyright 2001, White Wolf Publishing, Inc.; Crime and Punishment, Copyright 2003, Trident, Inc. d/b/a Atlas Games; Author Keith Baker; d20
Firearm Mechanics, Copyright 2001, Kenneth S. Hood ; d20 Skills-n-Feats Martial Arts System, Copyright 2001, Kenneth S. Hood ; d20 Skills-n-Feats Psionics
System, Copyright 2001, Kenneth S. Hood; Dark Walkers Copyright 2003, Mystic
Eye Games; Authors Steven Creech and Kevin Ruesch; Dawnforge Copyright 2003,
Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Deadlands d20 Copyright 2001, Pinnacle Entertainment Group, Inc.; Death in Freeport, Copyright 2000, Green Ronin Publishing;
Diomin, Copyright 2000, OtherWorld Creations, Inc.; Dragons, Copyright 2001,
Alderac Entertainment Group; Dragonstar: Starfarer’s Handbook Copyright 2001,
Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Dungeons, Copyright 2000, Alderac Entertainment
Group; Dynasties and Demagogues, Copyright 2003, Trident, Inc. d/b/a Atlas
Games; Author Chris Aylott; Egyptian Gods, Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.;
Eldest Sons: The Essential Guide to Elves, Copyright 2002, Paradigm Concepts,
Inc.; e-Minions: Cunning Creatures, copyright 2001, Bastion Press, Inc.; Encyclopaedia Arcane: Demonology Copyright 2001, Mongoose Publishing; Evil, Copyright
2001, Alderac Entertainment Group; Fading Suns d20, Copyright 2001, Holistic
Design, Inc; Authors Bill Bridges and Andy Harmon; Faeries Copyright 2003, Bastion Press, Inc.; Forbidden Kingdoms, Copyright 2002, OtherWorld Creations, Inc.;
Forged in Magic, Copyright 2002, Paradigm Concepts, Inc.; Freeport: The City of
Adventure, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; From to Steel Copyright 2003,
MonkeyGod Enterprises LP.; Good, Copyright 2003, Alderac Entertainment Group;
Grim-n-Gritty Hit Point and Combat Rules, Copyright 2001, Kenneth S. Hood;
Hammer & Helm: A guidebook to Dwarves, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; Author Jesse Decker; Interludes: Brief Expeditions to Bluffside Copyright 2001,
Thunderhead Games, Inc.; Into the Black Copyright 2003, Bastion Press, Inc.; Into
the Green Copyright 2003, Bastion Press, Inc.; Jade Dragons and Hungry Ghosts,
Copyright 2001, Green Ronin Publishing; Authors Wolfgang Baur, David “Zeb”
Cook, Erik Mona, Leon Phillips, Chris Pramas, and Steven E. Schend; Legions of
Hell, Copyright 2001, Green Ronin Publishing; Author Chris Pramas; Love and
War, copyright 2004, Trident, Inc. d/b/a Atlas Games; Author David Chart; Magus, Copyright 2001, Hector Hernandez; Masters of Arms Copyright 2002, Steven
Palmer Peterson; Mercenaries, Copyright 2002, Alderac Entertainment Group; Minions: Fearsome Foes, Copyright 2001, Bastion Press, Inc.; Monster, Copyright 2002,
Alderac Entertainment Group; Mutants & Masterminds RPG, Copyright 2002,

Green Ronin Publishing; Author Steve Kenson; Nightmares & Dreams: A Creature
Collection, Copyright 2001, Mystic Eye Games; Nightmares & Dreams II: A Creature Collection, Copyright 2002, Mystic Eye Games; Nyambe: African Adventures,
Copyright 2002, Trident Inc. d/b/a Atlas Games; author Christopher W. Dolunt;
Oathbound: Domains of the Forge, Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.; Oathbound:
The Plains of Penance, Copyright 2003, Bastion Press, Inc.; Oathbound: Wrack
& Ruin, Copyright 2003, Bastion Press; Occult Lore Copyright 2002, Trident Inc.
d/b/a Atlas Games; authors Keith Baker, Adam Bank, Chris Jones, Scott Reeves,
and Elton Robb; Open Game Content from Seas of Blood – Fantasy on the High Seas
Copyright 2001, Mongoose Publishing; Open Game Content from Seven Strongholds
Copyright 2002, Trident Inc. d/b/a Atlas Games; author Robin D. Laws; Open
Game Content from The Tide of Years, Copyright 2001, Michelle A. Brown Nephew;
Pale Designs: A Poisoner’s Handbook, Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.; Path of
Faith Copyright 2002, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Path of Shadow, Copyright
2002, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Path of the Magi, Copyright 203, Troll Lord
Games; Authors Sean K. Reynolds, Jeff Quick, W. Jason Peck and Mike McArtor;
Path of the Sword Copyright 2002, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Plot & Poison:
A Guidebook to Drow, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; Author Matthew
Sernett; Relics & Rituals, Copyright 2001, Clark Peterson; Seafarer’s Handbook,
Copyright 2001, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Secret College of Necromancy,
Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; Authors David “Zeb” Cook and Wolfgang Baur; Spells & Magic Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.; Spells & Spellcraft,
Copyright 2002, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Spycraft, Copyright 2002, Alderac
Entertainment Group; Swashbuckler, Copyright 2001, Felix Lim Jr. ; Testament:
Roleplaying in the Biblical Era copyright 2003, Green Ronin Publishing; Author
Scott Bennie; The Assassin’s Handbook, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing;
Authors Wolfgang Bauer and David “Zeb” Cook; The Book of Eldritch Might,
Copyright 2001, Monte J. Cook (Malhavoc Press). All Rights Reserved.; The Book
of the Righteous, Copyright 2002, Aaron Loeb; The Codex Compendium, Copyright
2002, Paradigm Concepts, Inc. ; The Devil Player’s Guide Copyright 2003, Fast Forward Entertainment, Inc.; The Lore of the Gods: The Asgardians, copyright 2002,
Bastion Press; The Lore of the Gods: The Olympians, copyright 2002, Bastion Press
The Quintessential Rogue, Copyright 2002, Mongoose Publishing; The Shaman’s
Handbook, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; Author, Steve Kenson; The
Tomb of Abysthor Copyright 2001, Necromancer Games, Inc., Authors Clark Peterson and Bill Webb; The Unholy Warrior’s Handbook, Copyright 2003, Green Ronin
Publishing; Author Robert J. Schwalb; The Village of Briarton Copyright 2003 by
Gold Rush Games; Authors Patrick Sweeney, Christina Stiles; Editing and Additional material by Spike Y. Jones; The Witch’s Handbook, Copyright 2002, Green
Ronin Publishing; Author Steve Kenson; Tome of Horrors, Copyright 2002, Necromancer Games Inc., Author Scott Greene, based upon original material by Nigel
Morgan; Torn Asunder: Critical Hits, Copyright 2003, Bastion Press, Inc.; Tournaments, Fairs, and Taverns, Copyright 2002, Natural 20 Press; Traps & Treachery
Copyright 2001, Fantasy Flight Publishing, Inc.; Uncommon Character Copyright
2003, Trident Inc., d/b/a/ Atlas Games; Undead, Copyright 2000, Alderac Entertainment Group; Unearthed Arcana, Copyright 2004, Wizards of the Coast, Inc.;
Authors Andy Collins, Jesse Decker, David Noonan, and Rich Redman; Villains,
Copyright 2002, Bastion Press, Inc.; Vitality and Wound Points, A d20 System
Conversion Guide, Copyright 2000 by Bradley D Thompson; War, Copyright 2002,
Alderac Entertainment Group; Way of the Witch, Copyright 2002, Citizen Games;
Authors Janet Pack, Jean Rabe, Megan Robertson, and Christina Stiles; Waysides:
Book of Taverns Copyright 2003, Eden Studios, Inc.; Weird Wars, Weird War Two,
Copyright 2001, Pinnacle Entertainment Group, Inc. ; Wild Spellcraft, Copyright
2002, Natural 20 Press; Wrath & Rage: A Guidebook to Orcs and Half-orcs, Copyright 2002, Green Ronin Publishing; Author Jim Bishop; Arms and Armor v3.5,
Copyright 2004, Bastion Press, Inc.

Bastion Press Open Gaming Notice
The entire contents of Arms & Armor v3.5 is considered Open Game Content,
except for the cover, artwork, and other graphics. The cover, artwork, and graphic
elements are considered Product Identity of Bastion Press, Inc.

176

